Districts to provide special and vocational education to the School's students through the Canyon Owyhee
School Service Agency (COSSA). During the year, the School paid COSSA $392,210 for instruction of
School students served by COSSA.

I. TAX ABATEMENTS

Idaho counties are authorized by state statute to transact certain property tax activity with property owners
in their respective taxing districts. The counties collect the property taxes, then allocate and remit those
collections among the taxing districts within the counties. The counties are authorized to cancel or reduce
property taxes due to various reasons, including the circuit breaker program, agricultural and other
exemptions, and section 63-602NN exemptions under Idaho code for real property improvements.

J. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the year, the School implemented GASB No. 84 Fiduciary Activities. As required by GASB 84,
the School’s net position and student activities fund balances were restated by $118,474 to reflect the
implementation of this new standard which requires that certain previously reported fiduciary funds now
be classified as governmental funds.

NOTUS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 135
Budgetary Comparison Schedule -

General and Major Special Revenue Funds
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Page 1 of 2

Final Budget
Variance

Actual Positive
General Fund Original Final Amounts (Negative)
Revenues

Local Taxes $199,804 $199,804 $178,971 ($20,833)
Other Local Revenue 42,000 42,000 45,044 3,044
State Revenue 3,145,728 3,145,728 3,003,109 (142,619)
Federal Revenue 0 0 129,353 129,353

Total Revenues 3,387,532 3,387,532 3,356,477 (31,055)
Expenditures
Instructional Programs

Elementary School 738,972 738,972 671,740 67,232
Secondary School 1,125,156 1,125,156 1,130,770 (5,614)
Special Education 300,966 300,966 310,694 (9,728)
Special Education Preschool 0 0 0 0
Interscholastic 0 0 0 0
School Activity 81,315 81,315 71,128 10,187
Summer School 0 0 0 0

Support Service Programs
Attendance - Guidance - Health 164,286 164,286 159,148 5,138
Instruction Improvement 0 0 0 0
Board of Education 67,250 67,250 22,200 45,050
District Administration 226,664 226,664 380,930 (154,266)
School Administration 158,013 158,013 140,967 17,046
Business Operation 77,640 77,640 88,988 (11,348)
Buildings - Care 291,765 291,765 229,739 62,026
Maintenance - Student Occupied 0 0 0 0
Pupil-To-School Transportation 140,233 140,233 130,068 10,165
Pupil-Activity Transportation 9,825 9,825 3,724 6,101

Non-Instructional Programs
Child Nutrition 5,447 5,447 5,887 (440)
Community Services 0 0 0 0
Capital Assets - Student Occupied 0 0 0 0
Capital Assets - Non-Student Occupied 0 0 0 0
Debt Service - Principal 0 0 0 0
Debt Service - Interest 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 3,387,532 3,387,532 3,345,983 41,549 *
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over Expenditures 0 0 10,494 10,494
Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers In 0 0 0 0
Transfers Out 0 0 (16,885) (16,885) *

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 0 0 (16,885) (16,885)
Net Change in Fund Balances 0 0 (6,391) (6,391)
Fund Balances - Beginning 0 0 818,341 818,341
Fund Balances - Ending $0 $0 $811,950 $811,950

*Total expenditures (over) under appropriations are: $24,664

Budgeted Amounts
(GAAP Basis)

See Auditor's Report  25

NOTUS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 135
Budgetary Comparison Schedule -

General and Major Special Revenue Funds
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Page 2 of 2

Final Budget
Variance

Actual Positive
Child Nutrition Fund Original Final Amounts (Negative)
Revenues

Other Local Revenue $31,800 $31,800 $7,333 ($24,467)
Federal Revenue 177,200 177,200 210,618 33,418

Total Revenues 209,000 209,000 217,951 8,951
Expenditures
Non-Instructional Programs

Child Nutrition 243,818 243,818 203,027 40,791
Total Expenditures 243,818 243,818 203,027 40,791 *

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures (34,818) (34,818) 14,924 49,742

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In 0 0 0 0
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 *

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 0 0 0 0
Net Change in Fund Balances (34,818) (34,818) 14,924 49,742
Fund Balances - Beginning 34,818 34,818 36,082 1,264
Fund Balances - Ending $0 $0 $51,006 $51,006

*Total expenditures (over) under appropriations are: $40,791

Budgeted Amounts
(GAAP Basis)

See Auditor's Report  26

NOTUS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 135
Schedule of Employer's Share of Net Pension Liability

PERSI - Base Plan
Last 10 - Fiscal Years*

2021 2020 2019
School's portion of the net pension liability 0.0616808% 0.0607834% 0.0624101%
School's proportionate share of the net pension liability $1,432,310 $693,826 $920,560
School's covered payroll $2,170,494 $2,064,443 $1,962,633
School's proportional share of the net pension liability as a percentage of
its covered payroll 65.99% 33.61% 46.90%